financial statements of DLGI and the APW Group and notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus, including the audited consolidated financial
statements and the notes thereto of DLGI as of and for the year ended October 31, 2019 and the audited consolidated financial statements and the notes
thereto of APW Group as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, which has been provided for illustrative purposes only, by its nature
addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not purport to represent our actual results or financial position or what they would have been had
the Transactions occurred on the dates assumed, and may not be indicative of future results or financial position.

55

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of October 31, 2019
(In thousands)

  DLGI(a)

APW
Group(a)   Adjustments  Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $501,331  $ 62,892  $ (325,424)   (b)  $ 294,997
   (43,302)   (c)
   99,500   (f)

Restricted cash   —   1,140   1,140
Trade receivable, net   —   7,578   7,578
Prepaid expense and other current assets   76   9,199   9,275

Total current assets  $501,407  $ 80,809  $ (269,226)   $ 312,990
Real property interests, net:

Right-of-use assets – finance leases, net   —   80,498   69,902   (d)   150,400
Cell site leasehold interests, net   —   346,662   402,538   (d)   749,200

Real property interests, net   —   427,160   472,440   899,600
Intangible asset, net   —   2,848   2,552   (d)   5,400
Goodwill   —   —   30,508   (d)   30,508
Property and equipment, net   —   1,095   —   1,095
Deferred tax asset   —   991   —   991
Restricted cash, long-term   —   14,014   —   14,014
Other long-term assets   —   5,892   3,183   (c)   9,075

Total assets  $501,407  $ 532,809  $ 239,457   $ 1,273,673

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY/ MEMBERS’ DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 8,377  $ 22,786  $ (6,380)   (c)  $ 24,783
Rent received in advance   —   13,856   13,856
Finance lease liabilities, current   —   5,749   5,749
Cell site leasehold interest liabilities, current   —   8,379   8,379
Current portion of long-term debt, net of deferred financing costs   —   48,884   48,884

Total current liabilities   8,377   99,654   (6,380)   101,651

Finance lease liabilities   —   10,451   10,451
Cell site leasehold interest liabilities   8,462   8,462
Long-term debt, net of deferred financing costs   —   524,047   524,047
Other long-term liabilities   —   5,531   5,531

Total liabilities   8,377   648,145   (6,380)   650,142

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity / Members’ deficit

BVI Series A Founder Preferred Shares   —   —   —
BVI Series B Founder Preferred Shares   —   —   —
Ordinary Shares   —   —   —
BVI Class B Shares   —   —   —
Class A units   —   33,672   (33,672)   (d)   —
Common units   —   85,347   (85,347)   (d)   —
Additional paid-in capital   490,534   —   99,500   (f)   659,883

   69,487   (e)
   362   (e)

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   2,496   (208,883)   208,883   (d)   (101,092)
   (33,739)   (c)
   (69,487)   (e)
   (362)   (e)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   —   (25,472)   25,472   (d)   —

Total stockholders’ equity attributable to the Company/ Members deficit   493,030   (115,336)   181,097   558,791

Non-controlling interest   —   —   64,740   (b)   64,740

Total stockholders’ equity/ Members’ deficit   493,030   (115,336)   245,837   623,531

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity/ Members’ deficit  $501,407  $ 532,809  $ 239,457   $ 1,273,673

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

56

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations – Year Ended October 31, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   DLGI(a)

APW
Group(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ —   $ 55,706  $   $ 55,706

Cost of service   —   326   326

Gross profit   —   55,380   —   55,380

Operating Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   7,537   36,783   12,914   (g)   51,777

   (6,380)   (j)
   923   (k)

Management incentive plan   —   893   893
Amortization and depreciation   —   19,132   23,088   (h)   42,323

   103   (i)

Impairment –decommission of cell sites   —   2,570   2,570

Total operating expenses   7,537   59,378   30,648   97,563
Operating loss   (7,537)   (3,998)   (30,648)   (42,183)

Other income (expense):
Investment income   11,308   —   (11,308)   (l)   —
Interest income   233   —   233
Interest expense   —   (32,038)   (32,038)
Foreign exchange   (7)   (6,118)   (6,125)

Other   —   177   177

Total other income (expense), net   11,534   (37,979)   (11,308)   (37,753)

Income (loss) before income tax expense   3,997   (41,977)   (41,956)   (79,936)
Income tax expense   979   2,468   3,447

Net income (loss)   $ 3,018  $(44,445)  $ (41,956)   $ (83,383)

Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest   —   (6,837)   (m)   (6,837)

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company   $ 3,018  $(44,445)  $ (35,119)   $ (76,546)

Net income (loss) per Ordinary Share, basic and diluted   $ 0.06   $ (1.31)
Weighted average Ordinary Shares, outstanding, basic and diluted   48,425,000   10,000,000   (n)   58,425,000

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

57

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation and Description of Transactions

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and pursuant to the rules and
regulations of SEC Regulation S-X and presents the pro forma financial position and results of operations of the combined companies based upon the
historical data of DLGI and the APW Group.

Description of Transactions